SAMPLE BALLOT
ANNUAL SCHOOL DISTRICT MEETING AND ELECTION
LITCHFIELD, NEW HAMPSHIRE
MARCH 10, 2009 Lo Baddbtiog

Lyrn Baddeley
School District Clerk

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS
A. TO VOTE, complately fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your choice(s) like (his, S
B. Follow direclions as ‘o the number of candidales to be marked far each office.
C Te vole for a persen whose name is not printed on the ballol, write he candidate’s name on the line proviced and completely fill in the OVAL.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OFFICES

SCHOOL BOARD

\ Syt T
Jason Guerrette ] | | -
Kerri Hagerty LS (@)
Dennis Milier 57777 -
Andrew Santom B - .
} 7 e In) (-
ARTICLES

. ARTICLE 1

Shall the Litchtield School Dislrict vole to raise and appropriate as an operaling budgel. not including appropriations by special warrant articles and other
appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forlh on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by the vole at the first session of the annua!
school district meeling, for the purposes sat forth herain, lotaling Twenty Million, Seven Hundred Twenty-Seven Thousand, Six Hundred Thirty-Six dollars
($20.727,636)? Should the arlidic be defeated. the defaull budget shali be Twenty Mition, Eight Hurdred Forly-Nine Thousand. Six Hundred Sevenly-
Eight dolfars (520,849,678), which is the same as last year, with cerlain adjustments required by previous aclion of the Litchfield School District or by faw;
or the Schocl Board may hald one specist meeting, in accordanse wilh RSA 40:13 X and XVI, (o take up Lhe issue of a revised operaling budget only.

YES OQ("S
No O 3B

ARTICLE 2 {as amended at Deliberative Session)

Shall t1:e Litchiield School Disirict vole to approve the cosl items inciuded i the colfective bargaining agreement reached betwesn lhe Litchlicld School
District and the Lilchfield Educalion Association which calls for Lhe following increases in salarics and benefits:

Year Estimated Increase
2009-2010 $451.354.00
2010-2011 $374373.00
2011-2012 3 379.505.00

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of Four Hundrexl Filty-One Thousand. Three Hundred Filty-Four dollars (8451,354.00) for the 2009-2010
fiscal year, such sum representing the additional cosls attnbutable 1o the incroasc in salaries and benefils over those of the appropriation at current staffing
levals paid in the prior fiscal year?

Pursuant 1o RSA 273-A:12, VI, this colleclive bargaining agreement, includirg the pay plan but excluding cost of living increases, will continue until a new
agreement is execuled. !

Recommended by the School Board Recommended by the Budget Commitiee
ves <O L}L‘la'

no ORlds

ARTICLE 3

'
Shall the Litchfield School District authorize the Treasurer. with the approval of the School Board, lo appint a Depuly Treasurer ior a 1-Year Term under

ihe provistans of RSA 197:24(a) (o serve only in the absence or unavailability of the Treasurer? This is an unpaid position. 7
ves OO,

no O g5

ARTICLE 4

Shall the Litehfielg School District raise and appropriaie up to Filly Thousand doltars ($50,000.00) lo the Capilal Reserve Fund for ecucating ecucationally
disabied children established in 2004 and authorize the use of thal amount from the June 30 unreserved funé balance (surplus) available for transfer on
July 1 of this year?

Recommended by lhe Schoal Board Recommonded by the Budget Comnitieo
ves O 1 &i{;.

NO OO BT

ARTICLE S
Shafl the Scheo! Disirict vote to require that all voles by lhe Budget Committee and the School Board refative to budgel ilerms and warrant articles,
shall be recorded voles and that a numeric tally of ihe voles be printed in the Schoel District warrant next to the affected warrant arlicie in
accorcance wilh RSA 32:5, V-a?
\
ves ©'10D

e b [0

YOU HAVE NOW COMPLETED VOTING

A



SAMPLE BALLOT

S e nYn R M Sl FPA T 2T R T I O RN T e EE G CY ERe B T EUR) DRGSO RS Bod e nEs Y B3 med o

BALLOT 1 OF 2
OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION

LITCHFIELD, NEW HAMPSHIRE I SR s T
MARCH 10, 2009 TOWN CLERK

IMSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS
A. TOVOTE, completely fill in the OVAL to ihe RIGHT of your choice(s) like this: @&
B. Follow directions as to Lhe number of candidates to be marked for each office.
C. To vole for a person whose name is not prinied on the bailot, write the candidate’s name on
the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL,

TOWN MODERATOR BUDGET COMMITTEE ILIBRARY TRUSTEE
Vate far 1ol vate Iornat Yale lor nok
Tee-Year Tern wrore than GHE _Three-Year Tem more lhon TW0 Ttwao-vear Tem moro han ONE

JOHN G, REGAN {9_5‘ L WMICHAEL W. FALZONE "‘u"l i [ GAIL R.MUSCO ‘M Lt

.+ | WILLIAM F. SPENCER &‘)& ! :

[W¥rile-in) Iq E {Write-in)
BOARD OF SELECTMEN wiilenl — ROAD AGENT
Vole for nal Arile-in) vole for nm
Three-Yeat Term mars lwr ONE Two:Year Term more than ONE
STEVEN D. PERRY ~qq TRUSTEE TO TRUST FUND |GERARD J. DECOSTA sep3
ALFRED C.RACCIO 283 " | e vearTom e i o ot JOHN E. PINCIARO £ 08"~
T “(Writen) V (Wriw-n) - Wale-m) -
TOWN TREASURER
Veta fornot
JeirYear Term rnote an CHE

SHARON HARDING-REED @&y~

.

(Wrila-in)

ARTICLES

Adlicle 2. Are you in Taver of the adoplion of the Zoning Ordinance Amendment No 1 as proposed by Lhe
Planning Beard for the Town of Litchfield Zoning Ordinance as follows:

REPEAL Housing for Older Persons ~ Seclions 1025 lwough 1030 YES €%

Mo new developments or addilional unils shall be approved under this seclion. Existing approved developmenls NOQ
are vested under RSAG74:39 and are required to mamtain their status as Housing for Older Persons as approved
and recorded at the Hillsborough County Registry of Deads as of November 10, 2008.

This amendment has Planiig Boord approval

Articte 3. Are you in favor of the adopiion of the Zeoning Ordinance Amendment No 2 as proposed by Ihe
Pianning Board for the Town of Lilchfield Zonl.r]g Crdinance as foliows:

AMEMD Section 206.00, Delinilions; lo ADD seclion 200.01.1, Abutler

Abutter is defined in Litchlield regulations but had not been defined in the zoning ordinance. Adding this YES &
definition will avoid any confusion. NO :

This amendment has Flanning Boara approval,

FEp BB EBEEIIIAOEORAEIEEERRENRAEEREROEROEYRARREAEDEE

A

- (35 baltat vole required) i

Arlicte 4. To see if the town will ratse and apprepriate the sum of $1,007,704.00 for (he repair, reconstruclion and

project management of the Page Road culveri. Cranberry Lane Culvesl, Chase Brook al Albuquerque Avenue

culveri. e reclamalion of appraximately one mite of Albuquergue Avenue and to authorize the issuance of not

more than $807.704.00 of bands or noles in accordance wilh the provision of Ihe Municipal Finance Acl, lo

aulhorize lhe Selactmen o issue anc negoliate such bonds or noles and (o delermine the rate of inlerest hereon,

and lo authorize the use of $200,000.00 from {he Highway Black Grant Fund: furlhermore. 1o raise and
appropriale the sum of $11,000.00 for the purposes of paying the firsl year's bond issuance costs and interesl on yeg

said bonds or ncles.

NO ©

The Selecimen recommend ihis appropriation.  The Budget Commillee recommends lhis appropriation,

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING

B§0d

i
8

@)%9/

/
333

B 5N G

EEE@%!EEEH%@HE%E@@IEEHEEHEEEEHEEEEEEEEEEHEEEEE

il



SAMPLE BALLOT

52

EREEEREEEEEREEEEEEE R I IO OO I IO O R

ARTICLES CONTINUED

Article 5. Shall the Town of Litehfield raise and appropriste as an operaling budget, not including
approprations by special warranl anlicles and other appropriations voted separately, the amaounis set forlb on the
budgel posted vith the warranl or ag armanded by vole of the lirsi session, far the purpeses set forlh therein,
totaling 5.4,203.798.00. Should Urs adicle be defeated, the default budget shall be §4,087,719.00, which is the
same as lasl year, wilh certain adjusiments required by previous action of the Town of Litehfizid or by Law: or (he
govarning body may hiwld one special mesting, in accordance with RSA § 40:13, X and XV, to take up the issue
of a revised operaling Ludget only,

YES . -

Recommended by lhe Selectmen Recommended by the Budgel Cemmitlee NO ©
¢
Arlicle 6. Shali the town adopt the provisions of NH RSA § 37 (Town or Village District hanagers)
loeming 2 Town Manager form of government, and fix the initial compensation for the position at ne more than
585.000.00 per year (plus benehils), and further ¢ appropriate the sum al no more than 542,500.00 for salary
plus at no more han $14,875.00 for benefits, for the period July 1, 2009 through Decemizer 31, 2009 for this
purpose?
“YES

Recammended by the Salectmean Recomnmended by the Budget Cornmillee NO &
Article 7. To see if the town will vole o raise and appropriate the sum of $253,378.00 for the design and con-
siruction of a drainage syslem located at Winler Cirgle; $165.284 .00 of lhis amoun! wilt come from a FEMA grant
wilh the balance of $87,284.04 1o be appropriated [rom the Highway Block Grant Fund and no money appropri-
ated through Laxation. This appropriation shall be non-lapsing per RSA § 32:7, VI and will not lapse until the work
is compleled or December 31, 2613,
Appropriaticn  $2%53,378.00
FEMA $165,394.00
Block Grant 5 87.984.00

YES &
NET COST TO TAXPAYER $0.00 NO -

Recommendad by the Selectimen Recommended by (he Budgel Commitiee

Arliclz 8. Shall the town vole to approve lhe cost items for wage and relaled cosls thal have been included in the
colleclive bargaining agreement reached between {he Town of Litchfield and Council 93 of the American Federa-
tion of State County and Municipal Employees which provides ior the following lincreases in wages and benefils;

2008 $23,111.00
2009 540,804.00
2010 ! §45.886.00

And furlher, to raise and apprepriate the sum of 563,915.00 for the 2008 and 2009 fiscal years. such sum repre- YES s
senling the additional cost allributable 1o the increase i salaries and bencfils aver those of the appropriation al
the current staffing levels, paid in the prier fiscal year. This collective bargaining agreement covers full and part NO &
time patrol offigers and Tull and part time dispatchers.

Recommended by the Selectmen Recommended by he Budget Corimillec

Arlicle 9. To sce if the town will vole o raise and appropriate the sum of §26,642.00 1©
hire one (1) lull ime police ofiicer effective July 5, 2009, The cosi for lhe period of July 5, 200¢ through Decern-
ber 31, 20098 is $26,642.0C, of which $18.442.00 is For salary and $8,200.00 is for benafits and squipment. The
annual cos! for said olficer will be $56,989.00 of which $39,957.00 will be for salary and §$17,032.00 will be for ben- YES (-
elils and equipmenl.
and equip NO &

Recommended iy the Setecimen Recommendad by the Budget Commillee

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING

Haaa%aaaag@naHHHE&_“__@MHHa%%aaauaaag&‘uuH



SAMPLE BALLOT

Em!m:ummaznmmmmimmmmmmfmmmmmmmmmmmmrm

BALLOT 2 OF 2

OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
LITCHFIELD, MEW HAMPSHIRE T e L R )
MARCH 10, 2009 TOWM CLERK

ARTICLES CONTINUED

Arlicie 10, Shalt ihe Town vole to raise and appropriate the sum of $13,000.00 {gress budyel} fo cover the costs YES &5
associdied wilh sending ene firefighter for paramedic training?

RII 1880808
o

NO
Recommended by the Seicclmen Recommended by the Bucigel Cotnmitiec
oL ]
Aicle 11 Ghiall the lown vole lo require that alt voles by the budgel committes and the poard of s
scleclmen reiative Lo the budgel items or warranl arlickes shall ké recorded voles and lhe numerical tally of any i
such voles shall be prined in the town warranl next o the affecied warran! article as speciiied in WH RSA § 32:5,
V-a? E [
Recommerded by the Selacimen YES & Luo@
NG < ”‘“'
N
Ef3
e
=ER
Aricle 12, Shall the lown of Litchteld vote (o allow the Town Clark/Tax Colleclor to accept credit card payments
pursuant lo RSA 80:52-¢ for the colleciion of local laxes, charges generaled by the laws of ulilily services, or glher =
fees. The Town will add to the amount due. in addition to any interest and penalies payable. a service charge for
the acceplance of the card. The Board of Seleciren in coordination with the Tewn Cler/Tax Collecter may adopt _ ]:§ Iq
ruies and regulalions regarding Lhe colleclion precedure. YES &
Recommended by the Sclecimen NG -

HE%

Article 13. To see I the Town will vole to esiablish a Fire Denarlment Special Detail Revelving Fund pursuant to
RSA§ 31.:95-h {c). Allievenues reccived from (ees, charges, or olher in¢ome derived [ram Cire Depariment spe-
cial delails shall be deposiled into the Fund, and the money shall be allowed to accumnulate from year to year, ani
shail not be considered pari of the Town's general surplus. The Town Treasurer shall have custedy of all meneys YES @
i the: fund, and shall pay out the same only upon arder of the Board of Selectmen. and no further appreval of the \ E

fown Meeling sihall be required to expeid. These funds may be expended cnly for purposes of Fire Department  NO
special delails and associated operation and adminisiralve purncses.

Reconmended by the Selecimen Recommended by the Budgel Commiliee

Article 14, To see if the Town vall vole lo direct the Board of Selectmen (o investigate changing the posilion of Road
Agent to a position appointed by the Beard of Seleclmen and (o report back 1o the 2010 Town Meeting,

A

YES > | l
NO &) ; 7
Loy
o\
J
s
Article 15, To see if the Town will vole to direct lhe Board of Selectrsen 1o nvestigate the adoption of the provi- "
sions af NH RSA 79 F (TAXATION OF FARM STRUCTURES AND LAND UNDER FARM STRUCTURES), {0 en- e
courage ‘he reservaticn ol productive farms and associated struclures and prevent lhe Ioss of farms and their
assceiated struclures duc (o property taxalion al vafues incornpalible with their usage and {o repor back to the
2010 Tovan Meeling. YES &
1 -
NQ -

|

YOU HAVE NOW COMPLETED VOTING

SERRRERE™>

108839 p 0 BB BRBEOY B0 BN SOEEEDRERBEOBIREEEITIIOIREEEIYEG



